# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



3.26 (ID # 4071)

**MEETING DATE:** Tuesday, May 2, 2017

FROM: SHERIFF-CORONER-PA:

SUBJECT: SHERIFF-CORONER-PA: Approve the Second Amendment to the Agreement

Between the County and the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR). Allowing County Detention Inmates to Participate in the CDCR Fire Camp Program. Districts All [\$4,538,000 state AB 118 Local Revenue

100%]

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

That the Board of Supervisors approve the second amendment to the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) Agreement allowing County Detention Inmates to participate in the CDCR Fire Camp Program for the period from 07/01/17 to 06/30/19, and authorize the Chair to sign all copies of the amended Agreement.

**ACTION: Policy** 

Stan Sniff

Sheriff-Coroner-PA

By Scot Collins, Chief Deputy
Scot Collins, Chief Deputy
4/19/2017

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Washington, seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington and Ashley

Nays: Absent: None None

Date:

May 2, 2017

XC:

Sheriff

3.26

Kecia Harper-Ihem

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Ye	ar:	Next Fisca	l Year:	Tot	al Cost:	Ongoing	Cost
COST	\$	0	\$2,26	9,000	\$	4,538,000	TOTAL THE STREET	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0	\$	0		\$ 0
SOURCE OF ELINDS	Budget Adjustment: No							
<b>SOURCE OF FUNDS:</b> State AB118 Local Revenue 100%					JU 70	For Fiscal Year: 17/18-18/19		

#### **BACKGROUND:**

### **Summary**

The Riverside County Sheriff's Department is committed to finding alternatives to county jail incarceration. On May 17, 2013, the Riverside County Sheriff's Department entered into an agreement with the CDCR for the purpose of sending qualified inmates to work in the Fire Camp Program at fire camps within Riverside County. The Fire Camp Program is an innovative program partnership which provides educational and vocational programming to inmates, of which Riverside County was the first county partnership in the State of California.

During the latter part of 2014, CDCR amended their fee schedule for the program, and sent the Riverside County Sheriff's Department the proposed first amendment to the original 2013 agreement.

The first amendment to the agreement, approved by the Board of Supervisors on July 7, 2015 authorized no more than 200 inmates to be housed in the program at any one time, at a cost of \$81.00 per day for each inmate as they attend the 38 days of mandatory training, to be reduced to \$10.00 per day for housing upon completion of training. Housing costs from the original agreement was reduced from \$46.19 per day, while training costs remained the same. The maximum number of inmates authorized to participate in this program was not to exceed 500 during the duration of the new two-year agreement.

This second amendment extends the agreement two years: fiscal year 2017/2018 and fiscal year 2018/2019. This extension of the current agreement has no change in costs. The fee structure and a full 100% AB109 funding remain unchanged.

#### **Impact on Residents and Businesses**

Sending qualified inmates to the CDCR for the purposes of working the fire camp program will help to alleviate inmate population due to a lack of bed space while offering training in fire-fighting skills. The CDCR has also agreed to place County offenders in State fire camps located within Riverside County whenever possible to help the local community by clearing firebreaks, public road maintenance, park maintenance, sand bagging/flood protection, and clearing fallen trees and debris.

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### **Attachments**

(1) Original second amendment to the State Standard Agreement, for signature. Agreement Number 5600003591.

Elizabeth Olson 4/19/2017 Misley Wang 4/18/2

Gregory J. Priantos, Director County Counsel 4/13/2017

# CDCR FIRE CAMP CORRECTIONAL BED SPACE REIMBURSEMENT CONTRACT

Agreement Term: January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2019

### County of Riverside

		,		HOUSING COST	S	
Offenders (estimated)		Per Day (per diem)		# of Days (estimated)	Total	Fiscal Year
200		\$46.19	╁┼	45	\$(415,710.00)	12/13
200		\$46.19		365	\$(3,371,870.00)	13/14
200		\$10.00		365	\$(730,000.00)	14/15
200		\$10.00		365	\$(732,000.00)	15/16 leap year
200	X	\$10.00	X	365	\$(730,000.00)	16/17
200	X	\$10.00	X	365	\$(730,000.00)	17/18
200	X	\$10.00	X	365	\$(730,000.00)	18/19
				Total	\$(7,439,580.00)	

	TRAINING COSTS							
Offenders (estimated)		Per Day (per diem)		# of Days (estimated)	Total	Fiscal Year		
500		\$81.00	+	38	\$(1,539,000.00)	14/15		
500		\$81.00		38	\$(1,539,000.00)	15/16 leap year		
500	X	\$81.00	X	38	\$(1,539,000.00)	16/17		
500	X	\$81.00	X	38	\$(1,539,000.00)	17/18		
500	X	\$81.00	X	38	\$(1,539,000.00)	18/19		
				Total	\$(7,695,000.00)			

COUNTY agrees to reimburse directly to CDCR the per diem rate of \$81 per day, or any part thereof for each County Offender housed and trained at the CDCR Fire Training Facility, and \$10 per day, or any part thereof, for each COUNTY Offender housed in a CDCR Fire Camp. Such costs having been determined by CDCR as necessary to reimburse the State for the care and treatment costs incurred, excluding extraordinary healthcare expenses, medical transportation and medical guarding.

- The parties agree to amend this contract when necessary to modify the daily rate as to remain consistent with changes in applicable State statutes.
- 2. The total amount of this Agreement, excluding extraordinary healthcare expenses, medical transportation and medical guarding, pertaining to up to 500 county offenders trained in the CDCR Fire Training Facility, cannot be determined due to the instability of the inmate population as a result of paroles, program failures, etc. However, if 500 inmates were continuously in training at an average of 38 days per cycle, the total amount would not exceed \$(15,134,580.00).

### STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

STD. 213 A (Rev 6/03) CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED AMENDMENT NUMBER AGREEMENT NUMBER Page 2 5600003591 REGISTRATION NUMBER This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below: WHEN DOCUMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED RETURN California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) CLERK'S COPY CONTRACTOR'S NAME to Riverside County Clark of the Board, Stop 1010 County of Riverside Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, Ca 92502-1147 The term of this June 30, 2019 Agreement is January 1, 2013 through 3. The maximum amount of this \$(15,134,580.00) Reimbursement to CDCR Agreement after this amendment is: Fifteen Million, One Hundred Thirty Four Thousand, Five Hundred Eighty **Dollars and No Cents** 4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and incorporated herein: Agreement Number 5600003591 approved on May 17, 2013 and Amendment 1 approved on October 23, 2015 for Temporary Housing Is hereby amended to add reimbursement funds in the amount of \$(4,538,000.00) and extend the term end date to June 30, 2019, effective June 30, 2017. The following is now incorporated herein: A. Page 1, Line 2 of the original agreement is revised and now reads: "The term of this Agreement is: January 1, 2013 through June 30, 2019". B. Page 1, Line 3 of the original agreement is revised and now reads: "The maximum amount of this Agreement after this amendment is: "Fifteen Million, One Hundred Thirty Four Thousand, Five Hundred Eighty Dollars and No Cents". C. Exhibit B-1, Rate Sheet, Amendment 1 has been revised and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit B-1, Rate Sheet, Amendment 2 (1 page). ATTEST: KECIA HARPER-IHEM. Clerk All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties forest CONTRACTOR Department of General Services **Use Only** CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an ingridual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) County of Riverside BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Door type PRINTED NAME AND OF PERSON SIGNING JOHN F. TAVAGLIONE, Chairman, Board of Supervisors ADDRESS 4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 95201 STATE OF CALIFORNIA AGENCY NAME California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type) PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING Exempt per: ARLENE SAKAZAKI, Associate Director, Office of Business Services ADDRESS 9838 Old Placerville Road, Suite B-2, Sacramento, CA 95827

## RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on Tuesday, May 2, 2017, that John Tavaglione, the Chairman is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of said County the Standard Agreement No. 5600003591, Amendment No. 2 between Riverside County and California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation providing: for the CDCR Fire Camp Program.

Roll Call:

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington and Ashley

Nays:

None None

Absent:

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk of said Board

Den

Deputy

3.26